ABSTRACT

Highways Department — Projects Wing — Thanjavur (H) Projects Circle and Division —
“Construction of High Level Bridge across the River Coleroon at Kallanai Connecting
Thiruvanaikoil road and Grand Anaicut Road” — Revised Administrative Sanction for
an amount of Rs.90,96,00,000/- - Recommended by Revised Administrative Sanction
Committee — Sanctioned - Orders - Issued. ;

Highways & Minor Ports (HP2) Department

G.O. (Ms).No.142 Dated: 11-11-2020

smieulfl, 2tiuf 26, @@m&r@munﬁzﬁr@ 2051
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms).No.289, Highways and Minor Ports (HN1)
Department, dated 04.12.2008.

2. G.O. (Ms). No. 55 Highways and Minor Ports (HP2)
Department, dated 04.03.2016

3. From Chief Engineer (H) Projects Letter No.1333/W3/2014
dated 03.08.2020

*kdkkkkhkkkx

ORDER:-

In the Government order first read above, orders were issued constituting a
Committee consisting of representatives of Finance Department, Highways and Minor
Ports Department, Director General and Concerned Chief Engineers’ of Highways
Department for scrutiny and Review of the Revised Administrative Sanction proposals.

2. In the Government order second read above, orders have been issued
according Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.61.0240 Crore for the work of
“Construction of High Level Bridge across the River Coleroon at Kallanai Connecting
Thiruvanaikoil road and Grand Anaicut Road”. :



3. The Committee on Revised Administrative Sanction in its meeting held on
24.07.2020 has approved the following proposal of Chief Engineer (H) Projects:

Name of work |Administrative Technical RAS Reason for Revised
o Sanction sanction Amount Administrative Sanction
< G.0.& Amount, Amount in Rupees
n in Rupees in Rupees
1. | “Construction of | G.O.(Ms). 1 Excess due to Tender
High Level No. 55 Premium
Bridge across | Highways 2. Excess due to Additional
the River and Minor quantities and Additional
Coleroon at Ports (HP2) items
Kallanai Department 3. Excess due to deviations in
Connecting dated Lumpsum Provisions
Thiruvanaikoil 04.03.2016 4 Excess due to variation
roaq and Grand between Administrative
Anaicut Road” Sanction and Technical
Sanction
5. Tender Premium
6. Junction Improvement
recommended by HRS
7. Increase in quantities of
Approach road & Retaining
wall due to recommendation
of HRS on Junction
61,02,40,000 67,00,00,000/ 90,96,00,000 s.li\ndpé%voenmo?:éw culvert

4. The Chief Engineer (H) Projects has therefore requested orders of the
Government to accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the work of “Construction of
High Level Bridge across the River Coleroon at Kallanai Connecting Thiruvanaikoil road
and Grand Anaicut Road” for an amount of Rs.90,96,00,000/- as recommended by the
Revised Administrative Sanction Committee.

5 The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Chief
Engineer (Highways) Projects as recommended by the Revised Administrative Sanction
Committee and accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the work of “Construction of
High Level Bridge across the River Coleroon at Kallanai Connecting Thiruvanaikoil road
and Grand Anaicut Road” for an amount of R §.90,96,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crore
and Ninety Six Lakh only) against the Original Administrative Sanctioned amount of
Rs.61,02,40,000/-. :

6. The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects is instructed that in future any
improvements and related additional quantities, which are not part of Technical
sanction, should be got as Revised Administrative Sanction from Government before
execution of work; and not after near completion of work.




3

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para-5 above shall be debited to the following
Head of account:-

“5054 - Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges — 04 District and
Other Roads - 101 Bridges- State’s Expenditure - JE
Construction/ Reconstruction of Bridges — 416 Major Works™-01.
Major Works”.

(Old DPC —5054-04-101-JE-1608)
(IFHRMS DPC - 5054-04-101-JE-41601)

8. Necessary additional funds of Rs.29,93,60,000/- will be provided in Revised
Estimates/Final Modified Appropriation 2020-2021. Pending provision of such funds, the
Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects is authorized to incur the expenditure sanctioned at
para 5 above. However, this expenditure shall be brought to the notice of the Legislative
Assembly by Specific Inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021. The Chief
Engineer (Highways) Projects is directed to include the expenditure while sending the
Budget proposal for Revised Estimates/Final Modified Appropriation 2020- 2021 to
Finance (PW-I) Department and also send the draft explanatory note for inclusion of the
expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate 2020-2021 to Government in Finance
(BG-I/PW-I) Department, without fail.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.0.No0.45/DS(SA)/PW-1/2020, dated 11.11.2020 and Additional Sanction Ledger
No.871 (Eight hundred and seventy one).

(By order of the Governor)

A .Karthik
Principal Secretary to Government

To

The Director General, Highways, Chennai-25

The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects, Chennai-25

The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35

The Treasury Officer, Thanjavur.

Copy to

The Finance (PW-1/BG-1, BG-II/W&M-I) Department Secretariat, Chennai-9

Office of the Hon’ble Chlef Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Chief Minister, Secretariat,
Chennai-9

The Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways & Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9

The Personal Assistant to the Deputy Secretary to Government,
Highways & Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9

SF/SC

(C.N0.6626/HP2/2020)

//[Forwarded by Order//
p-D- wagw/

%(ctlon Officer
N\

\r



